

Filing Receipt

Received - 2023-01-30 05:05:03 PM Control Number - 53075 ItemNumber - 807

WATER UTILITY TARIFF FOR

<u>River Ridge Water System</u> (Utility Name) <u>1215 Terijo Lane</u> (Business Address)

(512) 266-2103

(Area Code/Telephone)

Austin, Texas 78732 (City, State, Zip Code)

This tariff is effective for utility operations under the following Certificate(s) of Convenience and Necessity:

<u>11578</u>

This tariff is effective in the following county:

<u>Travis</u>

This tariff is effective in the following cities or unincorporated towns (if any):

None

This tariff is effective in the following subdivisions or systems:

River Ridge, Baldwin Point, Lakeland Park

TABLE OF CONTENTS

The above utility lists the following sections of its tariff (if additional pages are needed for a section, all pages should be numbered consecutively):

SECTION	PAGE
1.0RATE SCHEDULE2.0SERVICE RULES3.0EXTENSION POLICY	<u>.</u>

APPENDIX ASERVICE AGREEMENTSATTACHMENTDROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN

MAN AND AND THESOURCE CONSERVATION COMMISSION

CCN 11578FEB 1'01

APPROVED TARIFF BY Sh 153

<u>River Ridge Water System</u>	Water Tariff Page No. 2 Revision Date <u>/</u>
SECTION 1.0 - RATE	SCHEDULE
Section 1.01 - Rates	
Monthly Minimum	
<u>Meter Size</u>	<u>Gallonage Charge</u>
$5/8" \text{ or } 3/4" \qquad \qquad$	00 GALLONS) <u>\$1.60</u> per 1000 gallons same for all meter sizes
REGULATORY ASSESSMENT	GE FOR RETAIL
<u>Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees</u>	
TAP FEE	
RECONNECTION FEE THE RECONNECT FEE WILL BE CHARGED BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RE TO A CUSTOMER WHO HAS BEEN DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING	
a) Non payment of bill (Maximum \$ b) Customer's request or other reasons listed under section 2.0 of this	
TRANSFER FEE THE TRANSFER FEE WILL BE CHARGED FOR CHANGING AN ACCOUNT N THE SAME SERVICE LOCATION WHERE THE SERVICE IS NOT DISCONN	
LATE CHARGE A ONE TIME PENALTY MAY BE MADE ON DELINQUENT BILLS BUT MAY TO ANY BALANCE TO WHICH THE PENALTY WAS APPLIED IN A PREVI	NOT BE APPLIED OUS BILLING.
RETURNED CHECK CHARGE	<u>10.00</u>
CUSTOMER DEPOSIT (Maximum \$50)	· · · · · · · · · \$50.00_
METER TEST FEE (actual cost of testing t This fee may be charged if a customer requests a second me Two year period and the test indicates that the meter is r	TER TEST WITHIN A
RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY IF THIS PAGE HAS TNRCC APPROVAL STAMP	
	TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATION COMMISSION APPROVED Date <u>4-1-94</u> Docket <u>30372-67</u> File <u>11578</u> By <u>62</u> TARIFF CLERX
FRM\WATERTAR.MRG REVISED 10/91	 ! -

.

•	
River Ridge Water System (Name of Water Utility)	Water Tariff Page
SECTION <u>B</u> SERV	ICE RULES AND REGULATIONS
1. Tap Fees	Actual Cost of Materials and Labo
2. Reconnect Fees	\$25.00
FILMED	
DEC 1 6 1986	
SYSTEM 200	PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS
	APPROVED
	DEC 21'79 DOCKET 2736
	TARIFF CLERK

If any item of a tariff on file with the Commission is proposed to be changed, use the proper initial in the right-hand column, as follows:

C-Regulation Change; D-Discontinued; I-increase; N-New; R-Rate reduction; T-Change in text, but no change in rate or regulation

and mail it to the Commission for a filing stamp. List the Revision Number The Commission will review it, stamp and return it, or send a tariff change form for more data (all public notice provisions on the tariff change form must be followed).



General Provisions I.

A. Declaration of Policy, Purpose, and Intent

In cases of extreme drought, periods of abnormally high usage, system contamination, or extended reduction in ability to supply water due to equipment failure, temporary restrictions may be instituted to limit non-essential water usage. The purpose of the Drought Contingency Plan is to encourage customer conservation in order to maintain supply, storage, or pressure or to comply with the requirements of a court, government agency or other authority.

B. Implementation

The receiver, upon recommendation from the operator, may implement this policy when he determines it to be necessary to protect the public health and welfare.

C. Application

1. General Application

The provisions of this article apply to all persons, customers, and owners of property who use or allow the use of River Ridge water wherever situated. No customer of or person who uses or purchases water from the River Ridge water utility may knowingly make, cause, use, or permit the use of water for residential, commercial, industrial, agricultural, governmental, or any other purpose in a manner contrary to any provision of this plan, or in an amount greater than that use permitted by the conservation stage in effect.

2. Exemptions or Variances

The utility may grant any customer an exemption or variance from the drought contingency plan for good cause upon written request. A customer who is refused an exemption or variance may appeal such action of the utility by written appeal to the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission. The utility will treat all customers equally concerning exemptions and variances, and shall not discriminate in granting exemptions and variances. No exemption or variance shall be retroactive or otherwise justify any violation of this plan occurring prior to the issuance of the variance.

D. Public Involvement and Education

Opportunity for the public to provide input into the preparation of the Plan was provided by the River Ridge Water Supply Company by means of mailed notice. The River Ridge Water Supply Company will periodically provide the public with information about the Plan, including information about the conditions under which each stage of the Plan is to be initiated or terminated and the drought response measures to be implemented in each stage. This information will be provided by means of mailed notice.

CCN 11578FEB 1'01

APPROVED TARIFF BY SMIKE

Drought Response Stages and Water Demand Management Plan

A. General

11.

Unless there is an immediate and extreme reduction in water production, or other absolute necessity to declare an emergency or severe condition, the utility will initially declare Stage I restrictions. If, after a reasonable period of time, demand is not reduced enough to alleviate outages, reduce the risk of outages, or comply with restrictions required by a court, government agency or other authority, Stage II may be implemented with Stage III to follow, if necessary.

B. Stage I - Mild Drought Conditions

1. Triggering Criteria

Mild Drought Conditions are declared when:

- a. Average Daily water consumption reaches 90% of well production capacity, and
- b. Average daily water consumption (90%) has existed for a period of three consecutive days.
- c. Routinely from May to September
- 2. Water Use Restrictions/Actions
 - Notification and suggestions by mail;
 - b. Remind public of conditions daily;
 - c. Initiate voluntary lawn watering schedule

C. Stage II – Moderate Drought Conditions

1. Triggering Criteria

Moderate Drought Conditions are declared when:

- a. Average daily water consumption reaches 100% of rated well production capacity for a three consecutive day period
- b. Weather conditions or water system delivery limitations will exist for five consecutive days or more.
- c. One well is taken out of service.
- d. The static level in the wells falls 10ft. below normal.
- e. The storage tank does not refill overnight.
- f. The service pumps run continually for more than 20 hours.
- g. There is catastrophic equipment failure.
- Water Use Restrictions/Actions
 - a. Mandatory prohibition on use of lawn sprinklers. Irrigation of landscaped areas with hose-end sprinklers or automatic irrigation systems is further limited to the hours of 12:00 midnight until 10:00 a.m. and between 8:00 p.m. and 12:00 midnight on designated watering days. However, irrigation of landscaped areas is permitted at anytime if it is by means of a hand-held hose, a faucet filled bucket or watering can of five (5) gallons or less.
 - b. Use of water to wash any motor vehicle, motorbike, boat, trailer, airplane or other vehicle is prohibited except on designated watering days between the hours of 12:00 midnight and 10:00 a.m. and between 8:00 p.m. and 12:00 midnight. Such

APPROVED TARIFF BY 2010

11578FEB 1'01

CCN

washing, when allowed, shall be done with a hand-held bucket or a hand-held hose equipped with a positive shutoff nozzle for quick rinses.

- c. Use of water to fill, refill, or add to any indoor or outdoor swimming pools, wading pools, or "jacuzzi" type pools is prohibited except on designated watering days between the hours of 12:00 midnight until 10:00 a.m. and between 8:00 p.m. and 12:00 midnight.
- d. Operation of any ornamental fountain or pond for aesthetic or scenic purposes is prohibited except where necessary to support aquatic life or where such fountains or ponds are equipped with a re-circulation system.
- e. Use of water from hydrants or flush valves shall be limited to maintaining public health, safety, and welfare.
- f. Use of water for the irrigation of parks, and green belt areas is prohibited except by hand held hose and only on designated watering days between the hours of 12:00 midnight and 10:00 a.m. and between 8:00 p.m. and 12:00 midnight.
- g. The following uses of water are defined as non-essential and are prohibited:
 - 1. wash down of any sidewalks, walkways, driveways, parking lots, tennis courts, or other hard surfaced areas
 - 2. use of water to wash down buildings or structures for purposes other than immediate fire protection;
 - 3. use of water for dust control;
 - 4. flushing gutters or permitting water to run or accumulate in any gutter or street.
- h. Reminders are posted for violations, and subsequent violations may result in discontinuation of service and payment of reconnect fees.

D. Stage III - Severe Drought Conditions

1. Triggering Criteria

Severe emergency is declared when:

- a. Average daily water consumption reaches 110% of well production capacity
- b. Average daily water consumption will not enable storage levels to be maintained.
- c. System demand exceeds available service pump capacity.
- d. Any two conditions listed in moderate emergency classification occur at the same time for a 24-hour period.
- e. Water system or source is contaminated either accidentally or intentionally. Severe condition is declared immediately upon detection.
- f. Water system fails due to acts of God, (tornadoes, hurricanes) or man. Severe condition is declared immediately upon detection.
- 2. Water Use Restrictions/Actions

CCN 11578FEB 1'01

APPROVED TARIFF BY Sou INB

- a. All outdoor water use is prohibited.
- b. All non-essential water use is prohibited.
- c. No new landscaping may be installed.
- d. Utility may discontinue service for first violation. Fines of up to \$1,000 may be imposed for subsequent violations.

E. Termination Notification

Termination of each emergency condition will begin when that specific condition has been improved to the extent that the Receiver can declare an upgraded condition. This process will be employed until full service can be provided. The Receiver will initiate termination by giving written notice.